
April 11, 2011
Ordinance Book 57, Page 41

ORDINANCE NO. 4634-X 0-51
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X, THE 2010­
2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDING FROM THE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR BUSINESS INCENTIVES.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $340,000 is hereby estimated to be
available from the State of North Carolina to Bluestar
Silicones.

Section 2. That the sum of $340,000 is hereby appropriated to the
Life to Date Neighborhood Development Grants Fund for
the One North Carolina Grant 6807 - 900.91.

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the
end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will
remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until
all funds are expended.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby
repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council ofthe city ofCharlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11 th day of April, 2011 the reference having been made in Minute Book
131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 57, Page 41. ""''''''''',

~_'>';. ("' H 1\ r-" IJR
..~-~ .. <,. '.. ' '- ".' ,,-)'"1,'11'

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this th,13 th dlly of April, 2011. '><,:'':0
, . ,.,. ,p

" ';" ,\\-;.
h~~ £ ' :. ~

~1MfJ.J!..11,~~~~~~'k- ::
--, ~

, .
•,,->,,"-

"4'" , i ,~. . " 't.'""-
"6' '\".1 ,,&'.'"

dOIJ§IlUU~'et'G\'ll



April 11, 2011
Ordinance Book 57, Page 42

ORDINANCE NO. 4635-X 0-52

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X , THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING $1,943,250 IN THE DISCRETIONARY FUND FOR RENOVATIONS IN THE
.BAGGAGE CLAIM LOBBY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $1 ,943,250 is available from the Airport Discretionary Fund for renovations
in the baggage claim lobby

Section 2. That the sum of $1 ,943,250 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Improvement Budget:
2087-529.64

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Ci

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk ofthe City ofCharlotte, North Carolioa, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy ofan Ordinance adopted by the City Conncil ofthe city ofCharlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the II'" day of April, 2011 the reference haviog been made io Mww~Book
131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 57, Page 42. ",,%%;~~(~,~H /\Ptr::/€I,p

","'''''f>~' ._~ ',";"',:' -"'/" <i!'dI;?

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal ofthe City ofCharlotte, North Carolioa, this the l;?!",·.fuy ofAp,il, 201 L·~·':.
'" - ""· .· .;; ~· .

~ ~

~~~s,~~~ .;:\' ..
",,:
",/'

6(;/", "', .. ',_ ~4 ,-;,'~
~YhEaB~~t~~~



April 11, 2011
Ordinance Book 57, Page 43

ORDINANCE NO. 4636-X 0-53

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X, THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR NORTH CHURCH STREET/CSXT RAIL CROSSING CLOSURE AND
IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $1 ,270,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources

North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT)
CSX Transportation, Inc
General Capital Investment Fund (2010) Center 28150
General Capital Investment Fund (2010) Center 47490

$ 975,000
$ 20,000
$ 200,000
$ 75,000

Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 5.

Section 6.

That the sum of $1 ,270,000 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010)
North Church Street Project (37203)

That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the
project is officially closed.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CI ey

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy ofan Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city ofCharlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the II th day of April, 20 II the reference having been made in Minute Book
131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 57, Page 43. '\<>"'/.\\~~~~1~~~~&JiD,J'O'h

",,:, .:-- (. . -"4'
<>7 ("_ r) #,p

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day ofAprll,2011.~\
~ 2! .~\

::"-<;<---,i-- '1 E' ( :

JVJ.~~~~~~. ~
~ " ~

'" , ""- ' ~..~ ,.' ' ;:
""of \. ,. _';"'"

""d'U,f' i ; i . _'I,:~"<>)"
bll# • • _ t°!,il

~ueNon~~'l.\i~



April 11, 2011
Ordinance Book 57, Page 44

ORDINANCE NO. 4637-X 0-54

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X , THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING $16,804,107 IN FAA GRANT FUNDS FOR NEW RUNWAY PROJECTS AND TRANSFERRING
$9,408,473 OF 2007 SERIES BAND $7,395,634 OF 2010 SERIES C GENERAL AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS
TO THE DEBT SERVICE FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $16,804,107 is available from an FAA grant for projects related to the
new runway.

Section 2. That the sum of $16,804,107 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Budget:
2090 - 540.14 = $9,408,473
2091 - 554.12 = $2,505,993
2091 - 554.13 = $4,889,641

Section 3. That the sum of $9,408,473 of 2007 Series B General Airport Revenue Bonds is
transferred to the Debt Service Fund.

Section 4. That the sum of $7,395,634 of 2010 SERIES C GENERAL Airport Revenue Bonds is
transferred to the Debt Service Fund.

Section 5. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 6. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 7. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of e City ofCharlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city ofCharlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the ll'" day of April, 2011 the reference having been made in Minute Book
131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 57, Page 44. 'j,<t1\'I!'IlUUflll,?,;l",

%"-"', I~, • /'" '/lIj'1J

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal ofthe City ofCharlotte, North Carolina, this the 13'" da~";;(,\pril, 2011. .'q,_
$:", ";' ......

'\
?44~'.LJ4-:~~~'4-fk-

, ;:
• • %- ' ,

<f / ;:

"',;" / ,';'"
,p"'oi6' " , ,. '""",,':''''

{j,jll$ I-I v "t%~
ql$e~ti8u%%'l.t



April 11,2011
Ordinance Book 57, Page 45

ORDINANCE NO. 4638-X 0-55

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X , THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING $747,385.71 IN THE DISCRETIONARY FUND FOR THE DESIGN OF FOUR BRIDGES
FOR THE AIRPORT ENTRANCE ROAD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $747,385.71 is available from the Airport Discretionary Fund for the design
of four bridges for the Airport Entrance Road

Section 2. That the sum of $747,385.71 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Improvement Budget:
2087·529.68

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

t, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk ofthe City ofCharlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted hy the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the II'" day of April, 20II the reference having been made in Minute Book

13 t and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 57, Page 45. ....,~~c~1~,~\~~r~;n~~t~, ..~
WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City ofCharlotte, North Carolina, this the I~~y ~fApril, 201 t;-'..

~ ::.,' ~
=~. :

,<)",-, ""

~ :
~I;;I§b-lJJd..1U.£JL~:tJ-~::d::d,*- , ~

':
~
~

;.~

,-",'"

"" "~. . . ,,>,'"
#6.rlifj: -' ; l -J \j' t~~'"

~~h~ijtieu3~~'t>\l



April II, 2011
Ordinance Book 57, Page 46

ORDINANCE NO. 4639-X 0-56

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X , THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING $984,266 IN THE DISCRETIONARY FUND FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF RUNWAY 18C/36C.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $984,266 is available from the Airport Discretionary Fund for the LED airfield lighting and
construction materials testing services

Section 2. That the sum of $984,266 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Improvement Budget:
2092 - 555.01

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICAnON

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy ofan Ordinance adopted by the City Council ofthe city ofCharlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of April, 2011 the reference having been made in Minute Book
131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 57, Page 46.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th d~~,of~ilW:~tlJ'],•••
, ~(~,

~ ~. ~

? ~
. ~

t ,.:

. ~

::
'-<,<> .$

.,'
"'6 ",,'"

;;''''Gu __ ,_/, \ ,j '<,,,,,'1,"-'

6 JIG t; Ii ~ 11; ~ ij ~ i IJ.IO~'t




